weighing 1OO2.2OO grams derived from 1159.230 grams of semisolid paste

substance consisting of 03 Gold paste and chemical mix capsules concealed

Lnsrde the rec[um of the passenger. Further, the Govt Approved Valuer

informed that the total Tariff Value of the said gold bar is Rs,5O,79,365/-
(Rupees Fifty Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Five only)

and market value is Rs.61,73,552/- (Rupees Sixty-One Lakhs Seventy-

Three Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Two only) which has been calculated

as per the Notification No. 75/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 13.,10.2023 (gold)

and Notification No. 43/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 05.10.2023 (exchange

rate ).

2.8 The Photograph of recovered gold bar derived from the semiso rd paste

[...]

Bar 1 61,7 3,552/- 5A,79,365/ -

I

3. The said pure, gold of 24 kt havrng 999.0 purity rctneved From the

semisolid paste substance consisting of 03 Gold paste and chemrcal mix

capsules inside the rectum of the passenger, weighing 1002,200 Grams, has

Ivlarket Value at Rs.61,73,552/- (Rupees Sixty-One Lakhs Seventy-Three

Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Two only) and tariff value at Rs.50,79,365/-

(Rupees Fifty Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Five only)).

The said gold recovered from the passenger was attempted to be smuggled

inside India with intent to evade payment of Customs duty and was a clear

violation of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus, having a

reasonable belief that the said gold Bar (1 piece) having weight of 1002.200

[...]

or prohibited goods shall declare their accompanied baggage in
the prescribed form.

CONTRAVENTION AND VIOLATION OF LAWS

It therefore appears that:
(a) Shri Abdulrahman Allapitchai improperly imported the one

Gold Bar, weighing 1002.200 Grams of purity 999.0 (24KT)

having Market Value at Rs.61,73,552/- (Ruper:s Sixty-One

Lakhs Seventy-Three Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Two

only) and tariff value at Rs.50,79,365/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs

Seventy Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Five only)

derived from the 1159,230 grams of 03 Gcld capsules

concealed inside the rectum of the passenger (as discussed

herein above) without declaring it to the Customs by

denying that he has nothing to declare to customs w ith

a deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs

[...]

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden

of proving that the One Gold Bar, weighing 1002.200 grams

having purity 999.0 (24KT), Ivlarket Value at

Rs.61,73,552/- (Rupees Sixty-One Lakhs Seventy-Three

Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Two only) and tariff value at

Rs.50,79,365/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Seventy-Nine

Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Five only) recovered/

derived from 1159.230 grams (03) gold capsules concealed

inside the rectum by the passenger without declaring t to
the Customs, are not smuggled goods, rs upon th(l

passenger and Noticee, Shri Abdulrahman Allapitchar.

8. Now, therefore, Shri Abdulrahman Allapitchai, resident of O.NO.

[...]

India Radio, Income Tax Circle, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, as to why:

i) One Gold Bar, weighing 10O2.2OO grams having purrty 999 O (24Kl )

recovered/ derived from 03 gold capsules contarning gold paste,

weighing 1159.230 grams, having Ivlarket Value of Rs.6L,73,552/-
(Rupees Sixty-One Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand Five Hundred Fifty

Two only) and tariff value of Rs.50,79,365/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs

Seventy-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Five only) placed under

seizure under Panchnama dated 15-t6/lO/2O23 and selzure memo

order dated 16/lO/2023 should not be confiscated under Section

111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs

Act, 1962;

i ) Pcnalty should not bc lmposed upon the passenger Shri Abdulrahman